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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2013 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. Ping, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, 
Secretary.   
 
Absent:  All present     
 
Also present: Mr. Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development, and Ms. Susan 
Gruel, Borough Planner.    
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Paul and Sandra Polansky      Application #2013-28 
78 Forest Road, Block 281, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
portico.  The proposed front-yard setback to the portico is 31 feet whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 8 feet with a combined total of 18.2 
feet. 
 
Mr. Wycko moved this and Ms. Polesak seconded same.  Members voting in favor:   
Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  
Nadelberg. 
 
David and Karen Anderson      Application #2013-29 
1377 Springfield Avenue, Block 41, Lot 30, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10 Schedule III and Article V, Section 310-18 B and 
Section 310-19 I for permission to construct a shed.  The proposed rear-yard setback to 
the shed is 4.6 feet and 2 feet to gravel bed whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  
The installation of the shed would increase the accessory structures to 4 whereas 2 is 
the maximum allowed.  The proposed accessory lot coverage is 11% whereas 5% is the 
maximum allowed.  The existing driveway abuts the property line and is 19 feet wide.  
The existing front yard is 24.21 feet.   
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Mr. Ping moved this and Mr. Ammitzboll seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  
Nadelberg. 
 
 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR December 2, 2013 
 
Gerry and Brienna Benaquista     Application #2013-25 
54 Salem Road, Block 271, Lot 11, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10 schedule II & III, 310-11E and Article V, Section 
310-19 I for permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the 
addition is 35 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.    The proposed side-yards 
are 7.9 feet with a combined total of 19.7 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 
30 feet is the minimum required. The proposed floor area ratio is .35 whereas .267 is the 
maximum allowed.  The property does not have a garage whereas a one-car garage is 
required.  The proposed air conditioning condensers and generator are 4 feet from the 
property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed driveway is 1 foot 
from the property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.   
 
Chairman Nadelberg announced that this application, originally heard on October 21, 
2013, will be carried to a date to be determined.     
 
Susanne Cordillo       Application #2013-26 
23 Fourth Street, Block 160, Lot 2, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & III and Article IV, Section 310-11 
E for a subdivision.  For Lot 2.02, the proposed lot area is 6,650 square feet whereas 
8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The proposed lot width at the setback is 
66.5 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  The rear-yard setback to the 
existing house is 36.94 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
floor area ratio is .34 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted.  The property will no 
longer have a garage whereas a one-car garage is required.  For Lot 2.01, the proposed 
lot area is 6,400 square feet whereas 8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed lot width at the setback is 64 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  
The rear-yard setback to the existing house is 34.5 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .43 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted. 
 
Chairman Nadelberg announced that Mr. Pennisi was not present at the first hearing on 
November 18, 2013, and would not be eligible to vote on this application. 
 
A board with a copy of the survey, rendering of the proposed house and floor plan, color-
coded 200’ radius map, photo of the existing house, map of impervious surface and 
Google map with grid lines was marked as Exhibit A-6.  Mr. Cocuzza, Ms. Cordillo’s 
financé who was previously sworn in on November 18th, prepared the exhibit and 
described the revised plans.  The proposed house on lot 2.01 has been reduced from 
2,694 SF to 2,193 SF for a decrease in FAR to .33 from .42.  The house is two stories 
rather than three, and the garage is set back from the front foyer and does not have a 
full roof.  The rear-yard setback now complies.  The proposed house is compatible with 
the houses in the area and meets the applicants’ needs.   
 
Mr. Cocuzza described the map of lots within 200’ of the property that is color coded to 
show properties that do and do not meet zoning requirements.  Eighty-three percent of 
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the lots do not meet the zoning requirements in some way:  27% do not comply with set-
back requirements and 17% do not comply with lot size.   The zone permits one and 
two-family homes.  The existing lot is compliant with the zoning requirements.  Mr. 
Cocuzza based the analysis of non-conforming lots on existing conditions and not on 
variances although he is aware of some lots with variance conditions.  He considered lot 
coverage in redesigning the proposed house and wanted to make it look like the house 
next door.  Photos of the existing house, proposed lot and other houses on Fourth Street 
and Livingston Avenue were marked as Exhibit A-7 (six photos).   The aerial view of the 
existing house shows the existing impervious coverage on the proposed new lot that will 
be removed.  The patio, court, garage and paved driveway will be removed representing 
2,895 SF for a net reduction of 637 SF of impervious coverage.  Mr. Cocuzza will install 
a water management system on the proposed lot.  The proposed lot lines shown on the 
Google map align with those on Fifth Streets.  The lot lines are being reconfigured to be 
more in compliance with surrounding lots.  The existing lot complies with the zoning for a 
two-family house and could be expanded but would not benefit from the water 
management system proposed for lot 2.01 because the applicant would not add such a 
system if the existing house were expanded.    
 
The Board asked about water management.  Some water management was done at the 
back of the property last year so the water drains into a stone system lined with fabric 
and then goes out to the street.  As a result, the property has dried out. Mr. Cocuzza 
hasn’t decided on the water management system on the proposed lot but is considering 
a system to store the water so it can be used for irrigation. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
Jackie Faitoute, whose father owns the property directly across the street, asked about 
the reduction in impervious coverage.  Mr. Cocuzza described the reduction in 
impervious coverage and the water management work done last year.  The work done 
last year has significantly reduced the water in the back yard which used to look like a 
rice paddy.  The water management system on the proposed lot will be better. 
 
David Beesley, a civil engineer and professional planner, presented his credentials and 
was accepted as a licensed professional engineer and planner and reviewed the 
variances for lot area, lot width, FAR, minimum side-yard and combined side-yard 
setbacks, FAR and lack of a garage on the existing house.  In addition, a variance is 
required for the front-yard setback for the proposed house which is not reflected on the 
application.  Mr. Beesley testified that the existing house is on a large parcel and the 
applicants could add a 30’ by 30’ addition to the house and it would still comply with FAR 
and side-yard setbacks and would increase the impervious coverage.  He does not 
believe such an expansion would be in keeping with the neighborhood:  Creating the 
subdivision with FAR variances for two houses is a better option.  The proposed 
subdivision and house are in keeping with the size and height of houses in the 
neighborhood and will add “new life” to the neighborhood.  In addition, removal of the 
garage at the existing house is also in keeping with the neighborhood and to add a new 
garage would change the character of the existing house.   
 
The breezeway of the existing house could be converted to a garage but it would change 
the character of the house.  Ms. Cordillo would prefer not to convert the breezeway to a 
garage for personal reasons.  The proposed house could be moved back to eliminate 
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the front-yard setback but this would require a variance for the rear-yard setback:  The 
front-yard setback is the lesser of two evils as many homes in the area do not conform to 
the front-yard setback requirements.  The rear-yard setback for the existing house is an 
existing non-conformance.  To meet the requirement would require demolition without 
any benefit.  The proposed subdivision is in keeping with the Master Plan which 
encourages modification and rehabilitation.  The subdivision increases housing stock but 
does not put an additional burden on the infrastructure as the two houses will replace an 
existing two-family residence.  The subdivision presents no detriment to public safety 
and is consistent with zoning and the Master Plan.  The benefits of the subdivision are a 
reduction in impervious surface which reduces storm water and the installation of a 
storm water management system that further reduces the storm water.   
 
The Board asked about the reduction in impervious coverage.  The court in the backyard 
(shown on the upper left corner of the aerial map on Exhibit A-7) has been removed but 
is included in the calculation of the reduction in impervious coverage.  Mr. Lynch pointed 
out that there is no reduction in impervious coverage if both lots are considered:  The 
impervious coverage being removed is offset by new coverage from the proposed 
house.  Mr. Beesley agreed but noted the benefit of the installation of a storm water 
management system.  Instead of running the proposed water management system 
across the back of the proposed lot, which would require an easement, Mr. Beesley 
would prefer to redesign the system to run along the side of the proposed lot out to the 
curb.  Both drainages would come forward to the street.  The water would be piped from 
the system.  There is a pair of inlets on the western side of the property in the public 
right of way. 
 
Mr. Beesley presented the positive and negative criteria for the FAR variances.  If the lot 
is not subdivided and the existing house is expanded, it will comply with FAR but is not 
in keeping with the neighborhood and would increase the impervious coverage without 
the benefit of the proposed storm water management system.  Ms. Gruel questioned 
how an increase to 25% of maximum coverage, which is what is permitted, would be a 
negative.  Mr. Beesley testified that the houses would have to be reduced significantly in 
size to comply with FAR.  The 400 SF of uninhabitable garage space included in the 
FAR calculation is an issue.  The FAR of the proposed house has already been reduced 
to get it closer to what is permitted.  The proposed three-bedroom house would not be 
functional if made any smaller. 
 
The bonus room above the garage will be used for storage since the house will most 
likely be built on a slab and will not have a basement.  The roof over the bonus room will 
be the same on the front and back although the pitch of the back roof maybe different.  
The roof will not have any dormers.  The shed on the lot will remain.  No trees will be 
taken down:  One small tree will be moved.  The applicant is not sure if she will sell the 
existing house or rent it, but regardless, it will be converted to a single-family dwelling 
and will be sold or rented as such.  The applicant is willing to add a garage to the 
existing house, which would increase the FAR, but not where the breezeway is.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
Jackie Faitoute asked if the applicants had done an assessment of the elevation of the 
proposed lot in relationship to the house across the street which is lower.   Mr. Beesley 
does not believe the new house will increase the run off to lower property:  An area wide 
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storm management system is needed to help her water problem.   
 
Rhonda Takarzewski, 30 West Fourth Street, asked if the applicants intend to build up 
the elevation for the new house.  The elevation for the new house will be consistent with 
the existing elevation.  The sheet water from the driveway could be diverted to the storm 
water management system. 
 
Robert Hogan, previously sworn in on November 18, 2013, and accepted as a 
professional land surveyor, testified that he measured the properties shown on the color-
coded map of properties within 200’ of the applicant.  He had the wrong measurements 
for the shed so the survey was incorrect.  This has been corrected.     
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience.    
 
Emil Koref, 136 Bradford Street, stated that there is no catch basin at the corner of West 
Fourth and Bradford which is one of the reasons for the water. 
 
Mr. Santore summarized the application.  The applicant can’t control the water in the 
neighborhood but can and will control water on the site with drainage; the proposed 
property lines align with those in the neighborhood; the houses on many of the 
properties in the neighborhood are close to the street; the proposed house is more 
modern but is more in keeping with the neighborhood than expanding the existing house 
into a “McMansion”; and, the FAR is the best the applicant can do without demolishing 
the existing house.  The applicants are building a home for themselves and are 
agreeable with a condition requiring the houses to be single-family houses.  The 
applicants would consider a condition requiring a garage for the existing house.   
 
The hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Board struggled with the initial application but felt more comfortable 
with the revised plans although there were still concerns about the significant increase in 
the permitted FAR for both lots of 21% and 25% and eliminating the garage on the 
existing house to create a non-conformance.  The revised plans show good planning 
and logic.  The applicant could create a McMansion rather than subdividing but this 
would be less in keeping with the eclectic neighborhood.  Management of the storm 
water on the proposed lot is beneficial and wouldn’t occur without the subdivision.  The 
FAR is high; however, if square footage is considered, 2,100 SF including the garage is 
reasonable.  The Board expressed concern that the applicant could create two-family 
dwellings on the lots.  Mr. Lynch stated that the applicant would have to come back to 
the Board to do so.  The Board would prefer to have a garage on the existing lot.  The 
lack of a garage would put the new owner, if the house is sold, at a disadvantage.  Mr. 
Santore stated that he discussed the garage with the applicant and she is willing to 
convert the breezeway to a garage.  The Board was more comfortable approving the 
application based on this concession.      
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application with the conditions that the applicant will 
construct a garage compliant with the setback for the existing house on lot 2.02; 
maintain the existing contours of the properties to the greatest extent possible; and, 
relinquish the designation of the houses as multi-family dwellings.  Mr. Ammitzboll 
seconded the motion.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  
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Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr. 
Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
Artur and Alexandra Loureiro      Application #2013-27 
81 Woodland Road, Block 232, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 12 feet whereas 40 is the minimum 
required. 
 
Artur and Alexandra Loureiro were sworn in.  This hearing was carried from November 
18, 2013, because not all property owners had been noticed.  After questioning the 
applicants, Mr. Morin determined that the application was properly noticed and the Board 
could hear the application.  
 
Mr. Monteiro, attorney for the applicants, introduced the application.  The applicants 
didn’t know they needed to come to the Board for variance relief before building the 
outdoor kitchen.  There was no intent to pull anything over when they constructed it.  
The Board granted a variance for an addition in 2009.  
 
Robert Colemen was sworn in, presented his credentials as a licensed professional 
architect and was accepted as such by the Board.  Mr. Coleman prepared the as-built 
elevations submitted with the application.  The lot is irregular with a curve across the 
front and an acute angle at the back which borders the railroad tracks.  The houses 
across the tracks are 150’ away.  Eight photos of the kitchen as constructed were 
marked as Exhibit A-1: 
 
Photo 1 - steps up to house and partial pergola roof 
Photo 2 - oven and roof construction including roof purlins and timbers 
Photo 3 - side of the oven and roof structure 
Photo 4 - oven masonry and hood 
Photo 5 - barbeque racks, island counter and roof 
Photo 6 - island counter, roof 
Photo 7 - end of roof, and 
Photo 8 - close up of oven and work area. 
 
Mr. Coleman described the elevations.  No variance is required for the side-yard 
setback.  The rear-yard setback that borders the railroad tracks is 12’ to the kitchen.    
There is no other place on the property that would be better suited for the outdoor 
kitchen.  The kitchen does not negatively impact the neighbor whose property is higher 
than the applicants’ property.  The outdoor kitchen area is low to the house.   The steps 
up to the indoor kitchen were already there. 
 
Mr. Coleman responded to questions from the Board.  Mr. Coleman did not design the 
kitchen.  The applicants did not know they needed permits and/or a variance for the 
outdoor kitchen.  Mr. Lynch disputed this assertion.  He has not been on the site and has 
only seen the chimneys but has concerns about the construction and smoke from the 
kitchen and smoker drifting up and onto the neighbor’s property.  Mr. Loureiro testified 
that his father designed and built the kitchen without a contractor and there were not 
inspections.  It is not a commercial kitchen.  Mr. Lynch noted that the step down to the 
basement wasn’t on the plans for the original addition.  These were added after the 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) was issued.  If the application is approved, the applicant 
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needs to get approvals for the construction, and Mr. Lynch will not do the inspections. 
 
The Board questioned Mr. Loureiro.  The kitchen has been there for a year, but Mr. 
Loureiro did not install any electricity or plumbing and was going to get permits for the 
electrical and plumbing work.  The kitchen withstood Hurricane Sandy.  Mr. Loureiro 
owns a used car dealership and is not a professional cook nor is his wife.  The Loureiros 
use the outdoor kitchen when the family comes over.  Mr. Loureiro grew up in a small 
town on Portugal without electricity or gas.  In building the kitchen, he wanted to bring 
some of what he grew up with in his hometown to his kids and wouldn’t have done it if he 
knew he needed to get permits. 
 
Mr. Coleman does not think there is a problem with the load, but he didn’t do an 
evaluation of the construction.  The roof is clay tile so there is no fire issue.  He doesn’t 
know how deep the footings are.  If a variance is granted for the setback, he expects to 
do the construction plans. 
 
The Board discussed how to evaluate the application since the work has already been 
completed.  Mr. Morin advised the Board to consider the variance for the rear-yard 
setback as well as issues that it usually considers in evaluating an application such as 
future plans including lighting, plumbing, etc. and conditions it might impose. 
 
The Board had additional questions.  If lights are added, they will be located under the 
roof and will shine down.  The applicants do not plan to enclose the kitchen.  The kitchen 
is visible by those riding on the train but not from the front of the house.  The top of the 
roof and chimneys are visible from Livingston Avenue.  The applicants would be willing 
to plant shrubs to provide screening.  They do not plan to add a gas line.  They added a 
catch basin that goes back to the train track and a swale.  The Board discussed 
prohibiting further use of the kitchen until it passes final inspections and a CO is issued. 
 
Mr. Monteiro summarized the application.  The applicants had no intention to sneak 
anything when building the kitchen.  They wouldn’t have risked trying to do this given the 
amount of work and money expended on building it.  They will do whatever it takes to 
get the kitchen reviewed and fixed if there are any issues.  It’s not a commercial kitchen.  
Mr. Monteiro believes the applicants were just trying to give their children a better place 
and to improve the back yard.  The positive criteria are that the lot is not the best 
because of its irregular shape and location by the railroad track.  The negative criteria:  
The nearest house in the rear is 150’ away; the lot borders the train tracks; and, the 
kitchen has been used for over a year without any complaints.  The applicants will deal 
with any construction issues.  The kitchen is not a detriment and the applicants will 
accept any conditions such as downward lighting and plumbing for the sink only. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
There were no questions from the public.   
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience.    
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
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Discussion:  The Board does not believe there was any ill intent in constructing the 
kitchen without permits.  The Board discussed whether it would approve an application 
for a rear-yard setback had the kitchen not been built.  Mr. Karr visited the site and there 
is no sign of a commercial kitchen.  He might have asked for trees for screening but 
they’re already there.  He would have approved the application had it come to the Board 
prior to being built.  Other Board members concurred. The kitchen is not visible from the 
street and the fact that the kitchen has been used for a year without any complaints 
demonstrates that it does not negatively impact the neighbors.   
 
Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the application with the following conditions:  1) Any lights 
will face downward and the Board will maintain jurisdiction over the lighting, 2) the 
outdoor kitchen will not be enclosed, and 3) the kitchen must comply with all 
construction/building code requirements and cannot be used without a final Certificate of 
Occupancy.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  A resolution will be passed at the next 
meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Ms. Polesak, 
Mr. Wycko and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 16, 2013 
 
Alfredo D’Addio and Katherine Smith     Application #2013-32 
87 Commonwealth Avenue, Block 74, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 36 feet whereas 40 feet is 
the minimum required.  The side-yard setback is 8.6 feet with a combined total of 21.6 
feet whereas 30 feet is the minimum required.   
 
Frank and Annette Mellusi      Application #2103-33 
110 Livingston Avenue, Block 142, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to install an air 
conditioner unit.  The proposed front-yard setback along Fourth Street to the air 
conditioner unit is 1 foot whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Nicolo Cocuzza       Application #2103-34 
21 Vista Lane, Block 70, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, and Article 310-11E for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback is 37.5 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 3.73 feet 
with a combined total of 11.84 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is 
the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .362 whereas .260 is the 
maximum allowed.  The side-yard setback to the driveway is less than 6 feet from the 
property line.  The existing shed is 2.5 feet from the side and rear property lines whereas 
6 feet is the minimum required.  The applicant seeks such additional variances, waivers, 
exceptions, interpretations, approvals and/or relief from the Land Use Ordinances as 
may be necessary or desirable in connection with the application.  
 
Rosaria Iacovelli      Application #2013-35 
40 Delwick Lane, Block 135, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 31.5 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing front-yard setback is 39.71 feet. 
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G. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communication items 
 
H.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
No miscellaneous business 
 
I.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
No Executive Session.  
 
J.  MINUTES FROM 11/18/13 
 
The minutes from November 18, 2013, were approved as submitted. 
 
K.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:05 p.m. 


